that contributions from employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal
year. The State employer contributed 40% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local
employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions,
the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments
of current plan members through 2057. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2057 and the municipal bond rate was
applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Borough’s proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate - The following presents the Borough’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above, as well as what the Borough’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (5.14%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.14%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.14%) (6.14%) (7.14%)

Borough's Proportionate Share
   of the Net Pension Liability 11,082,241$   8,411,042$   6,216,349$

State of New Jersey's Proportionate
   Share of Net Pension Liability
   associated with the Borough 1,241,304   942,107   696,283

12,323,545$   9,353,149$   6,912,632$

Related Party Investments - The Division of Pensions and Benefits does not invest in securities issued
by the Borough.

56

BOROUGH OF RUMSON
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Note 10.  Municipal Debt

The following schedule represents the Borough’s summary of debt, as filed in the Borough’s Annual Debt
Statement required by the Local Bond Law of New Jersey for the current and two previous years:

2017 2016 2015
Issued:

General:
Bonds, Notes and Loans 11,307,433.39$   12,548,628.79$   14,373,172.15$

Total Debt Issued 11,307,433.39   12,548,628.79   14,373,172.15

Authorized but not issued:
General:

Bonds, Notes and Loans 4,155,803.76   1,187,597.83   1,187,597.83

Total Authorized But Not Issued 4,155,803.76   1,187,597.83   1,187,597.83

Total Gross Debt 15,463,237.15$   13,736,226.62$   15,560,769.98$

Summary of Statutory Debt Condition - Annual Debt Statement

The following schedule is a summary of the previous schedule and is prepared in accordance with the
required method of setting up the Annual Debt Statement:

Gross Debt Deductions Net Debt

General Debt 15,463,237.15$   584.76$   15,462,652.39$

15,463,237.15$   584.76$   15,462,652.39$

Net Debt $15,462,652.39 divided by the average Equalized Valuation Basis per N.J.S.A 40A:2-2 as
amended, $3,455,365,965.67, equals 0.447%.  New Jersey statute 40A:2-6, as amended, limits the debt of
a Municipality to 3.5% of the last three preceding year’s average equalized valuations of real estate,
including improvements and the assessed valuation of Class II Railroad Property.  The remaining
borrowing power in dollars at December 31, 2017 is calculated as follows:

Borrowing Power Under N.J.S. 40A:2-6 as Amended

3 1/2% of Equalized Valuation Basis (Municipal) 120,937,808.80$
Net Debt 15,462,652.39

Remaining Borrowing Power 105,475,156.41$

57

BOROUGH OF RUMSON